

Provider Claim (Issue/Update) Notification

Notification Date: 06/16/2022

To: Hospitals
From: MDwise Provider Relations
Subject: Outpatient HAF Reimbursement
Effective Date: June 16, 2022

Summary

Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP) Outpatient Reimbursement for Hospital Assessment Fee (HAF) and non-HAF eligible facility locations.

MDwise has received clarification from the Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning (OMPP) that the calculations for HIP outpatient claims should be as follows:

- HAF Eligible Hospital Locations: 100% IHCP Outpatient Fee Schedule x HAF factor

Dates of Service (DOS) on or after:	Outpatient HAF Factor
08/01/2020-07-31/2021	3.5
08/01/2021-07/31/2022	3.6
08/01/2022- current	3.9

As a reminder, HAF eligible facility locations are identified by OMPP by the Indiana Medicaid Provider ID. Only services performed directly at those specific locations are eligible to receive the enhanced HAF rate. Providers are encouraged to refer to the [IHCP Healthy Indiana Plan](#) and [Hospital Assessment Fee Provider Reference Modules](#) for further guidance related to HIP and HAF reimbursement guidelines.

MDwise is in the process of adjusting 148,000 claims that were paid outside of OMPP guidance related to HIP outpatient reimbursement. Adjustment letters will be sent to providers regarding their affected claims which are expected to be reprocessed by July 30, 2022.

HHW-HIPP0739 (6/22)